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Executive Summary
The problem: Valley View Seventh-Day Adventist School is a private school that has many computer donated to them every year. Most of these computers are very old and not capable of running the software that the teachers require. 
The Solution: A thin-client software is required to transform these old computers into usable thin clients. 
The Choices: Several programs available that fit our need. 
· 2X ThinClientServer
· ThinLaunch - Thin Desktop
· VDI Blaster
· Citrix
· OpenThinClient
After extensive research and testing, the winning product was 2X ThinClientServer. 
Reasoning:  This program most accurately met the requirements that were written up by the system administrator of the school. A RRISC spreadsheet was written to completely evaluate the software with two other contenders. Using the weighted values chosen by the administrator, the resulting table clearly showed 2X ThinClientServer as the winner. 
	Attribute
	Ranking
	
	2X ThinClientServer
	
	ThinLaunch - Thin Desktop
	
	VDI Blaster

	
	
	
	Raw
	Weighted
	
	Raw
	Weighted
	
	Raw
	Weighted

	Current Requirements
	9
	
	9.3
	83.8
	
	7.9
	71.4
	
	8.1
	72.9

	Future Requirements
	8
	
	9.4
	75.2
	
	7.1
	56.6
	
	8.3
	66.6

	Implementability
	9
	
	8.1
	72.7
	
	8.0
	72.0
	
	7.9
	71.3

	Supportability
	7
	
	9.7
	68.0
	
	5.0
	35.0
	
	5.0
	35.0

	Cost
	10
	
	4.6
	46.5
	
	5.8
	58.2
	
	8.8
	87.6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	80.51%
	346.2
	
	68.19%
	293.2
	
	77.52%
	333.3




 
1. Company Background
Valley View Seventh-Day Adventist School is a private K-12 school located in West Virginia. It is a relatively small church school with enrollment ranging from 15-30 students. As part of the classes that are taught there, computers are an essential asset. However, most of the computers available are older ones that have been donated to the school and are therefore not able to run much of the software needed to teach the computer classes. All of the computers are on a 100mb network that has 2 routers, one of which has wireless. The computers are slit up between 3 classrooms in groups of 5, 4 and 3, not including teacher’s computers. Because all of the computers were networked, a thin client network was set up to allow the slower computers to connect to a server and run the programs on the server itself. This allows the majority of the computers to run software that is much newer than the computers themselves. However, the school is always expanding, and there needs to be a flexible network in place to allow for this.

2. Business Problem
The system currently in place is a very simple linux-based boot cd that makes the older computers remote desktop to the server. This connection however is slow and inefficient. In order for multiple people to connect simultaneously, the software that connects the computers must be better. Ideally, the software should be able to connect the older computers on startup, to the server (or servers as may be the case).  Then any programs that the students run, will be run on the server, and transmitted through the network to the computer that the student is using. This way, the fast server does all of the work while the client computer simply displays it. Also, due to the older settings of the network, periodic resetting is required. The software must be able to take that into account and still work. The students need to be able to run programs such as “Mavis Beacon Teaches Typing” for their typing classes, and possibly internet videos for other classes. Because of the simplicity of the current program in place, a maximum of four computers can connect at the same time. However, the system must be able to take up to 6-7 simultaneous connections. 



3. Stakeholders
· Rosalie Stockil, principal. Mostly concerned with the price and the support of the product.  
· Melvin Glass, Teacher. Concerned with ease of use and number of simultaneous users.
· Steven Stockil, network admin. Concerned with implementation and running the system.
· Beth Godfrey, church treasurer. Also concerned with price.
· Students. Concerned with ease of use and speed.
The principal and treasurer would be primarily concerned with the price of implementing the system and supporting it. The principal would also care about the support that the software gets from the people who use it. The teacher would be concerned with how easy the system is to use as a teaching tool for the students. The students would want the system to be easy and fast to use as well as having everything that they want. And the network admin would be concerned with installing the system and maintaining the system with as little effort as possible. 

4. Requirements
The thin-client software must have the following functional features:
· Be able to convert old PCs to thin clients
· Boot clients via PXE, hard disk, CD-ROM or USB
· Multiple location support
· Support for printer, sound, mass storage and smart card
· Real-time monitoring for administrators
· Windows desktop look and feel
· Automatic update notification
· Backup support
· 32-bit and 64-bit platform support
· Support multiple administrators
· SSL support
Since this is an Adventist school with mostly Adventist students, security is not a major concern. However, the students will still need accounts with passwords to log onto the network. This allows them to keep their files private. The program must be able to perform well under extensive or simultaneous use. The computers will mostly be used for school-related activities therefore there will be groups of 4-7 students using it at a time. The computers are currently running windows xp as their operating system. However, as part of the overall upgrading of the computers, they will be running windows 7. The software must be able to reliably run on windows 7 as the os platform. Since this is also for elementary school children, the user interface must be very easy to understand. The cost of the program must remain as low as possible, maybe even open-source.

5. Evaluation Process
To begin the evaluation process, research will be done on all programs that have thin-client capabilities. Most of this will be done on Google. During the evaluation process of the final choices, RFI’s will be requested of each and a detailed report will be written up (see spreadsheet). No committees will be required, as the number of people involved is very small. However, interviews with the few people who will use the program and possibly a representative from each company. If the programs chosen have free demo versions, these will be downloaded and evaluated by the system administrator. The results will then be added to the RRISC spreadsheet and the winner will be chosen.

6. Candidate Solutions
All programs considered for this project:
· 2X ThinClientServer
· ThinLaunch - Thin Desktop
· VDI Blaster
· Citrix
· OpenThinClient
Of the programs in the list, 3 were chosen to be evaluated further:
· 2X ThinClientServer
· ThinLaunch - Thin Desktop
· VDI Blaster
These were chosen mostly due to their reviews on several websites as well as their reliability according to many of their users. Another reason they were chosen was because of their popularity. The more popular programs won out over those that are unknown. 

7. Evaluation Results and recommendations
After following the evaluation process, the data gathered can be found in table 1. As you can see, the 2X Thinclientserver won, out of the three chosen. After the table was filled out, the server admin evaluated the winner by using a demo provided on the products website. If any additional evaluation is requested, then the spreadsheet can easily be updated to meet the new requirements, and demos of the other products may be tested out, as they are both available. 

8. Deployment and support considerations
During the entire process, a few consultants were spoken to: namely Dr. Korson, Dr. kidd and Dr. Sarno. They were instrumental in the choosing of the software. Now that the program has been chosen, hardware requirements were looked into. Due to the system previously in use, the network and hardware was already set up and ready to use with the new software. A few changes will be necessary to fully utilize the capabilities that the 2X Thinclientserver software can provide. The level of support required is mostly low level due to students being the primary users. Very little active supporting will be demanded of the administrator, mostly computer related problems and not network related.

9. Training and documentation
After the system is in place, the teachers will have to be trained to use the software and be able to solve simple problems. One or two of the more advanced students will also be trained in case the teacher forgets. Training of the teachers will be done by the system administrator and the students will be trained by either the teachers or administrator. Documentation explaining the hardware and software setup for the system will be required. This will be written by the administrator and edited by the teachers. Another document that should be written is a simple guide for the students, explaining how the basic computer usage is done. 

10. Policies and Procedures
The current internet policies will remain in place and additional policies involving security and privacy will need to be written to accommodate the change in student accounts. Policies involving use of computers for entertainment may be written, but are not necessary because the administrator can control that access easily. User accounts for each student and teacher will need to be created and secured by the administrator. All passwords, at least for the students, will also be given to the principal in case of emergency. 

11. Summary
Given the requirements of the school and its network, the 2X Thinclientserver software was chosen because it met the most requirements out of the products considered. It will most affectively transform many of the old computers donated to the school into working thin clients that are far more useful. Using the RRISC criteria, we have effectively chosen a product that will help the school grow in their computing program.
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Table 1.
	Attribute
	Ranking
	
	2X ThinClientServer
	
	ThinLaunch - Thin Desktop
	
	VDI Blaster
	
	Perfect System

	
	
	
	Raw
	Weighted
	
	Raw
	Weighted
	
	Raw
	Weighted
	
	Raw
	Weighted

	Current Requirements
	9
	
	9.3
	83.8
	
	7.9
	71.4
	
	8.1
	72.9
	
	10.0
	90.0

	Future Requirements
	8
	
	9.4
	75.2
	
	7.1
	56.6
	
	8.3
	66.6
	
	10.0
	80.0

	Implementability
	9
	
	8.1
	72.7
	
	8.0
	72.0
	
	7.9
	71.3
	
	10.0
	90.0

	Supportability
	7
	
	9.7
	68.0
	
	5.0
	35.0
	
	5.0
	35.0
	
	10.0
	70.0

	Cost
	10
	
	4.6
	46.5
	
	5.8
	58.2
	
	8.8
	87.6
	
	10.0
	100.0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	80.51%
	346.2
	
	68.19%
	293.2
	
	77.52%
	333.3
	
	100.00%
	430
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